

No. 14-35928

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED COOK INLET DRIFT ASSOCIATION
AND COOK INLET FISHERMEN'S FUND,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

STATE OF ALASKA,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLEES

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:

LAUREN SMOKER
*NOAA Office of the General Counsel
Department of Commerce
Juneau, Alaska*

CAROLINE PARK
*NOAA Office of the General Counsel
Silver Spring, MD*

COBY HOWELL
ELLEN J. DURKEE
*Attorneys, Appellate Section
Environment and Natural Resources Div.
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-4426
ellen.durkee@usdoj.gov*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Glossary	x
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Pertinent Statutes and Regulations.....	2
Statement of the Case	2
A. Nature of the Case and Proceedings Below	2
B. Statutory Background.....	4
1. Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act	4
2. National Environmental Policy Act.....	7
C. Factual Background	8
1. History of State Management of Salmon Fisheries off the Coast of Alaska	8
2. Process leading to approval of Amendment 12 and Final Rule.....	10
3. Rationale for Amendment 12	13
D. The District Court’s Opinion.....	16
Summary of Argument	17
Argument.....	18
I. Standard of Review	18

II.	NMFS’s Approval of Amendment 12 and Final Rule Is Permissible Under the Magnuson Act.....	19
A.	NMFS’s Interpretation Is Not, as UCIDA Contends, Foreclosed by the Plain Language of § 1852(h)(1)	20
B.	NMFS’s Interpretation Is Reasonable and Consistent with the Act’s Purposes and Policies	26
C.	UCIDA’s Reliance on 1976 Legislative History Is Misplaced	31
D.	Another Factor Supporting Deference Is that NMFS’s Interpretation Is Long-standing.....	32
III.	NMFS’s Approval of Amendment 12 and Final Rule Was Reasonable and Based on Consideration of Relevant Factors	34
A.	NMFS Addressed the Secretary’s Determination of a 2012 Fishery Resource Disaster and the Underlying Concerns About State Management.....	34
B.	NMFS’s Explanation as to How Amendment 12 Is Consistent with National Standards 3 and 7 Is Reasonable and Supported by the Record.....	39
1.	National Standard 3.....	40
2.	National Standard 7.....	43
IV.	NMFS Complied with NEPA	47
A.	Supplementation of the NEPA Analysis Was Not Required.....	48
B.	NMFS Took a Hard Look at the Possibility of Unregulated Fishing.....	50
	Conclusion.....	54
	Certificate of Compliance with Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a).....	A-1
	Statement of Related Cases	A-1

Certificate of Service A-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Alaska Wilderness League v. Jewell</i> , 788 F.3d 1212 (9 th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Alcaraz v. Block</i> , 746 F.2d 593 (9 th Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>Anglers Conservation Network v. Pritzker</i> , 70 F.Supp.3d 427 (D.D.C. 2014)	26
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Dir. 2001)	35, 36
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	20, 32
<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9 th Cir. 1998).....	52
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 32, 33, 34
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	7
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	26, 29
<i>Fishermen's Finest, Inc. v. Locke</i> , 593 F.3d 886 (9 th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Flaberty v. Bryson</i> , 850 F. Supp.2d 38 (D.D.C. 2012)	26
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	31
<i>Humane Soc'y of U.S. v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9 th Cir. 2010)	45
<i>Island Range Chapter of Mont. Wilderness Ass'n v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 117 F.3d 1425 (Table) 1997 WL 362161 at 2 (9 th Cir. 1997).....	48
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981(9 th Cir.2008) (<i>en banc</i>)	19
<i>Lands Council</i> , 629 F.3d at 1076.....	35
<i>Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	48, 49, 52
<i>Northwest Ecosystem Alliance v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 475 F.3d 1136 (9 th Cir. 2007).....	18

<i>Oregon Natural Resources Council v. Devlin</i> , 776 F. Supp. 1440 (D. Or. 1991)	48, 51, 52
<i>Oregon Trollers Ass'n v. Gutierrez</i> , 452 F.3d 1104 (9 th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	7
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9 th Cir. 2014).....	46
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke</i> , 776 F.3d 971 (9 th Cir. 2014).....	19, 39
<i>Sea Hawk Seafoods, Inc. v. Locke</i> , 568 F.3d 757 (9 th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Sierra Club v. Froehlke</i> , 816 F.2d 205 (5 th Cir.1987).....	48
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	20

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act ("APA"), 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	18
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)-(D)	6
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706	1
North Pacific Fisheries Act of 1954 ("1954 Act"), Pub. L. No. 579, 86 Stat. 698 (formerly codified at 16 U.S.C. § 1021-1035)	8
Pub. L. No. 94-265, § 302, 90 Stat. 331 (1976).....	31
Pub. L. No. 97-453, § 5(4), 96 Stat. 2481 (1983)	31
North Pacific Anadromous Stocks Act of 1992 ("Stocks Act"), Pub. L. No. 102-567, 106 Stat. 4309; Pub. L. No. 012-587, 106 Stat. 5089 (codified at 16 U.S.C. §§ 5001-5012)	10
Pub. L. No. 104-297, § 112, 110 Stat. 3596 (1996).....	31
Pub. L. No. 109-479, § 104, 120 Stat. 3575 (2007).....	11
Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act ("Magnuson Act")	

16 U.S.C. § 1801.....	1
16 U.S.C. §§ 1801(b)(4)	24, 29
16 U.S.C. § 1801(b)(5).....	26
16 U.S.C. § 1802(5).....	24
16 U.S.C. § 1802(11).....	2
16 U.S.C. § 1802(27).....	24
16 U.S.C. § 1802(13).....	5, 23
16 U.S.C. § 1811(a)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)	5, 27, 29, 39
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(1)	27, 40
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(3)	27, 40
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(7)	28, 43, 44
16 U.S.C. § 1851(b).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1851(3).....	41
16 U.S.C. § 1852.....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(1)(G)	4
16 U.S.C. § 1852(h)(1)	4, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 30, 31
16 U.S.C. § 1853.....	5, 27
16 U.S.C. § 1853(c)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(1)	5, 29
16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(3)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)-(b).....	5, 20
16 U.S.C. § 1854(c)(1)(A).....	26
16 U.S.C. § 1855(f).....	1, 6
16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)(1).....	18
16 U.S.C. § 1855(k)(1)	24
16 U.S.C. § 1856.....	16
16 U.S.C. § 1856(a)	26
16 U.S.C. § 1856(a)(1)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1856(a)(3)	31
16 U.S.C. § 1856(a)(3)(A).....	3, 22, 23, 24, 25
16 U.S.C. § 1856(a)(3)(A)(i)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1856(a)(3)(A)(ii)	7
16 U.S.C. § 1856(a)(3)(B)	6, 22, 23
16 U.S.C. § 1856(a)(3)(C).....	7, 24
16 U.S.C. § 1856(b).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1861a.....	34
16 U.S.C. § 1861a(a)(1).....	36
16 U.S.C. § 1861a(a)(2).....	34

16 U.S.C. § 1861(d).....	1
16 U.S.C. § 5002(5).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
National Environmental Policy Act ("NEPA")	
42 U.S.C. § 4321.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)	7
Alaska Statutes (AS),	
§ 16.05.196.....	51
§ 16.05.475.....	51
§ 16.05.475(a)	51
§ 16.05.475(b).....	51
§ 16.05.723.....	51
REGULATIONS:	
40 C.F.R. §§ 1501.4(b)	7
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c).....	48
40 C.F.R. §§ 1508.9(a)(1)	7
40 C.F.R. § 1508.13	7
50 C.F.R. § 210.1.....	8, 10
50 C.F.R. §§ 600.305-355.....	5, 27
50 C.F.R. § 600.320(b)	28
50 C.F.R. § 600.320(d).....	28
50 C.F.R. § 600.320(e)(2)	28, 41
50 C.F.R. § 600.340	44
50 C.F.R. § 600.340(b)	29
50 C.F.R. § 600.340(b)(2).....	43
50 C.F.R. § 600.340(b)(2)(i)	43
50 C.F.R. § 600.340(b)(2)(iii), (vii)	43
50 C.F.R. § 679.2.....	3, 13
35 Fed. Reg. 7070 (May 5, 1970).....	8
44 Fed. Reg. 33250 (June 8, 1979)	8, 9
47 Fed. Reg. 27228 (June 23, 1982).....	30
52 Fed. Reg. 17577 (May 11, 1987)	32
54 Fed. Reg. 29080 (July 11, 1989).....	33

60 Fed. Reg. 39772 (Aug. 2, 1995).....	10
63 Fed. Reg. 11167 (Mar. 6, 1998).....	33
73 Fed. Reg. 14766 (Mar. 19, 2008).....	33
76 Fed. Reg. 20180 (Apr. 11, 2011).....	46
76 Fed. Reg. 43250 (July 20, 2011).....	33
76 Fed. Reg. 59064 (Sept. 23, 2011).....	33
76 Fed. Reg. 59102 (Sept. 23, 2011).....	33
76 Fed. Reg. 65673 (Oct. 24, 2011).....	33
76 Fed. Reg. 68711 (Nov. 7, 2011).....	33
76 Fed. Reg. 74757 (Dec. 1, 2011).....	33
76 Fed. Reg. 75488 (Dec. 2, 2011).....	33
76 Fed. Reg. 81851 (Dec. 29, 2011).....	33
76 Fed. Reg. 8414 (Dec. 30, 2011).....	33
77 Fed. Reg. 15916 (Mar. 16, 2012).....	33
77 Fed. Reg. 19605 (Apr. 2, 2012).....	11, 12
77 Fed. Reg. 21716 (Apr. 11, 2012).....	9, 11, 12
77 Fed. Reg. 75570 (Dec. 22, 2012).....	20

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 97-982, 97 th Cong. 2d Sess., 18, reprinted in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4364.	31
